

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.293/2025

(Jayant Sampatrao Gaikwad Vs. Sonali w/o Subhashsingh Dandir @ Sonali Mohasin Thakur)
with

CRIMINAL APLPLICATION (APL) NO. 426/2025

(Sonali w/o Jayant Gaikwad Vs. Jayant Sampatrao Gayakwad & ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms. V. K. Paliwal, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. V.R. Deshpande, Advocate for respondent No.1.
Mr. V.R. Deshpande, Advocate for applicant (APL No.426/2025)

CORAM: M. M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATED : 22/09/2025.

Heard.

2. Criminal Writ Petition No. 293/2025 is being filed by husband Jayant Sampatrao Gaikwad, whereas the Criminal Application (APL) No. 426/2025 was filed by wife Mrs. Sonali w/o. Jayant Gaikwad. It appears that both writ petition as well as criminal application are tagged together.

3. This Court by an order dated 06.08.2025 in paragraph No.2 observed as under:-

“1.

2. *However, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.293/2025 submitted that she has no instructions to appear and she shall seek instructions and make appropriate statement by 21.08.2025.”*

4. Today, when the learned counsel who is appearing for husband in Writ Petition No.293/2025 was asked, whether she has taken instructions in respect of putting appearance in Criminal Application (APL) No.426/2025 on behalf of respondent Jayant Sampatrao Gaikwad and others. She submits that she is not having instructions to appear on behalf of all respondents in Criminal Application (APL) No.426/2025. It appears from the record that in Criminal Application (APL) No.426/2025 respondent Nos. 2 to 6 are served, however respondent No.1 is yet to be served.

5. Considering the above factual background, it is necessary to issue notice to respondent No.1 in Criminal Application (APL) No.426/2025 on fresh address returnable on 01.10.2025.

6. Needless to mention that learned counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 293/2025 submits that she will provide fresh address of husband Jayant Sampatrao Gaikwad.

(M. M. NERLIKAR, J.)