

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.293 OF 2025**

Jayant s/o Sampatrao Gaikwad .vs.. Sonali w/o Subhashsingh Dandir and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms Yoshita V. Paliwal, Advocate for the petitioner.  
Shri K.P. Pande, Advocate for respondent no.2.  
Shri Chutake, APP for the State.

**CORAM: M.M. NERLIKAR, J.**

**DATE : 09/01/2026.**

I have heard both the learned Counsel appearing for the parties in Criminal Writ Petition No.293 of 2025.

2. It appears that though the petitioner was directed to pay Rs.4000/- per month towards the maintenance to the wife on or before the 10<sup>th</sup> of every month from the date of the order however the amount was not paid. According to the respondent herein, the petitioner/husband is in huge arrears of more than Rs.5 lakhs. *Per contra*, the learned Counsel for the petitioner disputed this fact.

3. Considering the fact that the petitioner/husband is in arrears, I deem it appropriate to direct the petitioner/husband to deposit the sum of Rs.5 lakh within four weeks from today.

4. List this matter with connected matter on 13.02.2026.

**(M.M. NERLIKAR, J.)**